for all other periods (2024: 3.5%).

Demographic assumptions

At 30 June 2025, age-based employee turnover
rates were assumed ranging from 1.6% at
age 16 to 100.0% at age 80 (2024: 1.6% at age
16 to 100.0% at age 80), and age-based net
movements from active to dormant status
ranging from 0.0% to 19.0% were assumed

(2024: 0.0% to 19.0%). Further, probability factors
for dormant employees returning to active
service are applied, ranging from 0.0% to 45.0%
depending on length of time since the last service
was recorded (2024: 0.0% to 45.0%).

Leave usage

Long service leave is assumed to be taken in
service by qualified employees at an annual rate
of 8.0% (2024: 8.0%).

Discount rates

At 30 June 2025, the discount rate utilised was
3.95% (2024: 4.18%).

Sensitivity to key assumptions

Provision for reimbursements sensitivities
arising from changes to actuarial assumptions in
discount rate, wage increase assumptions and
demographic assumptions are shown below.

As at 30 June 2025

Base provision
as reported

in Statement
of Financial

Position
$'000

Impact on
provision

$'000

Adjusted
provision

after impact
of sensitivity

$'000

Change in discount rate

1% increase in discount rate  2,166,155  (123,969)  2,042,186
1% decrease in discount rate  2,166,155  140,232  2,306,387

Change in wage assumption

1% increase in wage increase assumption  2,166,155  130,116  2,296,271
1% decrease in wage increase assumption  2,166,155  (117,510)  2,048,645

Change in demographic assumption

5% higher probability of return for dormant employees  2,166,155  9,818  2,175,973
5% lower active to dormant net movement  2,166,155  64,710  2,230,865
1.5 times usage rate (12%)  2,166,155  17,650  2,183,805

PA
RT 1: A

B
O

U
T CO

A
L LSL   PA

RT 2: G
O

VERN
A

N
CE PRA

CTICES   PA
RT 3: A

N
N

U
A

L PERFO
RM

A
N

CE STA
TEM

EN
TS   PA

RT 4: FIN
A

N
CIA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS   PA

RT 5: A
PPEN

D
ICES

COAL LSL76 772024-25 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)
For the year ended 30 June 2025

5.1 (a) CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
Note
$’000

FY24 Signed
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

FY24
Restated

$’000

Current 5.1  1,688,119  (63,679)  1,624,440

Non-current  340,528  (12,366)  328,162

Total provision for reimbursements  2,028,647  (76,045)  1,952,602

As at 1 July  1,784,801  1,784,801

Reimbursements paid  (157,408)  (157,408)

Additional provisions recognised  421,037  (76,045)  344,992

Increase/(decrease) in provision due to change in
discount rate  (19,783)  (19,783)

As at 30 June  2,028,647  (76,045)  1,952,602

Net surplus for the year  17,040  76,045  93,085

The results at 30 June 2024 have been restated due to an error made in the actuary's model of the Provision for
reimbursements at 30 June 2024, which overstated expected future leave payments. This error was contained
to the provision reported in the financial statements and did not impact reimbursements paid to employers or
entitlements paid to eligible employees in the Scheme. There was no impact to the cash flow statement. For further
information on the restatement of the 2024 balance refer to the Overview in the notes to the financial statements.

5.2 OTHER PROVISIONS Provision for levy refunds